

GRANTED

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

FEB 25 2000

No. 99-409

CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HARTFORD UNDERWRITERS INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNION PLANTERS BANK, N.A.,-

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

WENDI ALPER-PRESSMAN
SUSMAN, SCHERMER,
RIMMEL & SHIFRIN LLC
7711 Carondelet Ave.
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
(314) 725-7300

G. ERIC BRUNSTAD, JR.*
PATRICK J. TROSTLE
RENEE M. DAILEY
MARK W. DEVENO
HELDER P. PEREIRA
BINGHAM DANA LLP
One State Street
Hartford, Connecticut 06103
(860) 240-2700

Attorneys for Petitioner

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	iii
I. THIS CASE INVOLVES THE PROPER DISTRIBUTION OF PROPERTY OF THE DEBTOR'S BANKRUPTCY ESTATE, AND THE DEBTOR'S ESTATE SHOULD BE DISTRIBUTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PRIORITIES SET BY THE GOVERNING STATUTORY SCHEME.	1
II. SECTION 506(c) DOES NOT PLAINLY DISPOSE OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED IN THIS CASE.	6
III. ANY RECOVERY UNDER SECTION 506(c) IN THIS CASE BELONGS TO HARTFORD.	10
IV. THE BANKRUPTCY CODE ALTERS MAGNA'S RIGHTS IN THIS INSTANCE.	14
V. MAGNA IS SUBJECT TO THE BANKRUPTCY CODE'S GOVERNING REGULATIONS, INCLUDING ITS CLAIMS ALLOWANCE RULES, AND HARTFORD MAY ENFORCE THESE RULES TO THE EXTENT OF ITS ECONOMIC INTEREST.	16

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
VI. HARTFORD'S ENTITLEMENT TO PURSUE ITS CLAIM IN THIS CASE HAS COMPELLING SOURCES WITHIN THE TEXT, LOGIC, PURPOSE, AND STRUCTURE OF THE GOVERNING STATUTORY SCHEME.	18
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. LTV Steel Co. (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> , 94 F.3d 772 (2d Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust & Sav. Ass'n v. 203 North LaSalle St. Partnership</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1411 (1999)	7
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	7
<i>Burnham v. Bowen</i> , 111 U.S. 776 (1884)	4, 8, 11
<i>Citizens Bank of Maryland v. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16 (1995)	2
<i>Cooper Stevedoring Co. v. Fritz Kopke, Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 106 (1974)	19
<i>General Elec. Credit Corp. v. Levin & Weintraub (In re Flagstaff Foodservice Corp.)</i> , 739 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Guterl Special Steel Corp. v. Economic Dev. Admin. (In re Guterl Special Steel Corp.)</i> , 198 B.R. 128 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1996)	3, 4
<i>In re Ascher</i> , 146 B.R. 764 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1992)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re James Wilson Assocs.</i> , 965 F.2d 160 (7th Cir. 1992)	2
<i>In re Mechanical Maintenance, Inc.</i> , 128 B.R. 382 (E.D. Pa. 1991)	12
<i>In re Smith</i> , 966 F.2d 1527 (7th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>In re Soto</i> , 667 F.2d 235 (1st Cir. 1981)	15
<i>In re T.P. Long Chem., Inc.</i> , 45 B.R. 278 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1985)	4
<i>Karahalios v. National Fed'n of Fed. Employees</i> , 489 U.S. 527 (1989)	18, 19, 20
<i>Louisville, Evansville & St. Louis R.R. v. Wilson</i> , 138 U.S. 501 (1891)	4, 6, 8
<i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. New Jersey Dep't of Env'tl. Protection</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	7, 8, 9, 10, 20
<i>Musick, Peeler & Garrett v. Employers Ins. of Wausau</i> , 508 U.S. 286 (1993)	19
<i>Philip Morris Capital Corp. v. Bering Trader, Inc. (In re Bering Trader, Inc.)</i> , 944 F.2d 500 (9th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Texas & Pac. Ry. Co. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907)	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. FDIC</i> , 899 F. Supp. 50 (D.R.I. 1995)	12
<i>United States v. Reliable Transfer Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 397 (1975)	19
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	2
<i>United States v. Victor</i> , 121 F.3d 1383 (10th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>United States, Internal Revenue Serv. v. Boatmen's First Nat'l Bank</i> , 5 F.3d 1157 (8th Cir. 1993) ..	5
<i>Vanston Bondholders Protective Comm. v. Green</i> , 329 U.S. 156 (1946)	1
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	19
Statutes:	
11 U.S.C. § 105	4, 5
11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	4
11 U.S.C. § 363	3
11 U.S.C. § 502	16
11 U.S.C. § 503	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
11 U.S.C. § 506(c)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 507	11, 12
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)	12
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(2)	7
11 U.S.C. § 552	14
11 U.S.C. § 552(a)	14, 15
11 U.S.C. § 552(b)	16
11 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)	15, 16
11 U.S.C. § 552(b)(2)	15
11 U.S.C. § 554	7, 8, 9
11 U.S.C. § 726	12
11 U.S.C. § 726(b)	12, 13

Other Authorities:

124 Cong. Rec. 32,401 (1978)	9
124 Cong. Rec. 34,000 (1978)	9
140 Cong. Rec. H10,768 (daily ed. Oct. 4, 1994) ..	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
H.R. Rep. No 95-595 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963	9, 13
John W. Smith, <i>The Law of Receiverships</i> (1897) .	4, 8
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787	9
